

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

	1980-81
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
All Other	\$ 100,000
MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF	
All Other	100,000
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
All Other	100,000
Necessary for funds for the placement of emotionally disturbed children in residential treatment centers.	
Total	\$ 300,000
Effective July 3, 1980	

CHAPTER 101

H. P. 1680 - L. D. 1789

AN ACT to Expand the State's Tourism Promotion Effort.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1980-81

STATE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

All Other

\$100,000

These funds are used for an increased tourism promotion effort. The money shall be awarded on a contractual basis as a dollar for dollar match with the successful contractor.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 102

H. P. 1754 – L. D. 1881

AN ACT to Appropriate Funds for an Increase in Board Rates for Foster Parents and Clothing Allowances for Children under the Care or Custody of the Department of Human Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Child Welfare Services All Other

Aid For Dependent Children-Foster Care

All Other

30,000

1980-81

\$70,000

Provides for approximately a 5% increase in board rates for foster parents and clothing allowances for children under the care or custody of the Department of Human Services.

Effective July 3, 1980